
ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
AGENCY PROGRAM COMMENTARY 

1999-2001 

The primary purposes of the Assessment Coordination Department are to assist counties in the equalization and appraisal of property 
for ad valorem tax purposes, conduct schools and educational seminars, prepare guidelines for valuation, audit assessments through 
ratio studies, ~nd provide pertinent data necessary for the upke~p of appraisals. This budget, as requested, is necessary to carry out 
these duties as have been previously done, some below statutory minimums. 

Change Levei .C08 is a request for Capital Outlay in the amount of $13,000 per year to replace and upgrade our computer equipment 
and technology to better communicate with the 75 counties, other state agencies and the public. 

Change Level C01 is a request for Capital Outlay of $4,500 per year to cover office machines, furniture and equipment which become 
obsolete and/or irreparable and to upgrade our audio visual equipment used in conducting educational courses and seminars. 

Change Level C02 is a request for additional funds for the Assessment Personnel Educational Incentive Program for county assessment 
employees (as recommended by the Joint Interim Committee on Tax Research and Economic Policy) in the amount of $8,500 the first 
year and $16,000 the second year to cover the increasing number of assessors' personnel enrolling in the program. · 

Change Level C03 is a request for $3,500 the first year and $4,880 the second year in our operating expenses to cover the cost of 
contractual janitorial services and a rent increase due to improvements in the building (i.e. new carpet, ADA facilities). 

Change Level C04 is a request for an increase in operating expenses of $9,000 both years to allow us to retain the State's membership 
in the multi-State Tax Commission and to allow access to computerized legal research for our Attorney, and other research tools for 
our research technician. 

Change Level COS is a request for an increase in the Assessor's School fund of $5,000 in both years, which would allow us to maintain 
our current level of educational offerings. 

Change Level C06 is a deletion of $250,000 in the DP Grants to Counties due to completion of project by June 1999. 

Change Level C09 is a request for enchanced titles and grades for four positions under authority of the Career Ladder Incentive 
Program. 

AGENCY 

Assessment Coordination Department 

l J ) J J J } 

AGENCY 
PROGRAM 
COMMENTARY 
BR21 

) 

PAGE 

. 14 

J 



Asset s 

lntor­
governmenta 1 

s 

ash <1nd 
Investments 

57,388 

Fodora l 

2,11o,313 .,s ____ ........ o 

None 

Fixed 

1 

Rovonu11s 
Llconsos 
and Foos 

219,526 

31.280 s 

Findin s 

Audited by Division of Legislative Audit 
SA1045197 

Other 

Other 

{ ( ( 

ARKANSAS PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
ASSESSMENT COORD INATION DIVISION 

SUMMARY OF AUDIT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
FOR THE YEAR END ED JUNE 30 , 1997 

L\ab \lit les 
Total Current Long·TOtlft 

75,328 352,242 1,820 63.939 

To ta l 
S•lar los and 

Hotchlnq 
Grants 
and Aid 

Ex ondltures 

Capita l 

s 
Total 

65 .759 

Othor 
Oporat lng 

Tota 1 EquIty 

s 286,483 

Total 

2 • 029 .,s -"""'2_.,.20_3_ .... 62,_2 1,279 ,931 16,572 1 6,004 s 55 6 • 812 :,S ~.....,;;1,:.• 8;,;5;,;9,:.• 3;,;1;,;9 

Recoomenda t ions 

None 

r 

Other Sourc es 
!Uses l 

(322,93! 

13 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
EMPLOYMENT SUMMARY 

AS REQUIRED BY ACT 358 OF 1993 
CA.C.A 19-4-307> 

AGENCY TITLE 490 - ASSESSMENT COORDINATION DIVISION 

WHITE EMPLOYEES 

BLACK EMPLOYEES 

EMPLOYEES OF 
OTHER RACIAL 
MINORITIES 

TOTAL EMPLOYED 
AS OF 08/08/ 98 

DATE 

J J J 

MALE FEMALE 

18 8 

3 0 

0 1 

TOTAL 

26 

3 

1 

4 

TOTAL MINORITIES 

30 

TOTAL EMPLOYEES 

PERCENTAGE 
OF TOTAL 

87% 

10% 

3% 

13% 

100% 

1 

1() 
J 



( ( 

AGENCY: 

CASH FUND BALANCE DESCRIPTION 
AS OF JUNE 30, 1998 

( 

ACCOUNT INFORMATION STATUTORY/OTHER RESTRICTIONS ON USE: 
~~~~~--~~~~--=-----~----------~------~ 
FUND ACCT. BALANCE TYPE LOCATION Created from the sa 1 e of manua 1 s, publications, 

118 
Cash 27,644 .15 Checking First Commercial 

Operatiors 

education materia l s and tuition to be used as operating 
expense and the replacement of such. 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS FOR FEES, FINES, PENALTIES: 

N/A 

REVENUE RECEIPTS CYCLE: 

( 

Funds are col l ected on an irregul ar basis. They ar.e used 
to r.epleni sh publ i cations and partici pate in educational 
pr,oqrams. 

FUND BALANCE UTILIZATION: 

ACCOUNT INFORMATION STATUTORY/OTHER RESTRICTIONS ON USE: 
r.F~U~N~D~A~C~c=T=.~B-A~L-A_N_C_E~----T-Y~PE~~~~---L-O_C_A_T-10-N------~ 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS FOR FEES, FINES, PENALTIES: 

REVENUE RECEIPTS CYCLE: 

FUND BALANCE UTILIZATION: 

~------~--------~---------L-------------------L----------------------------------------------~ 
17 



AGENCY TITLE 
ASSESSMENT COORDINATION DEPT 

Appropriations Actual 
Code Name 1997-98 

C73 Cash Operations $5,464 

215 Continuing Education Program 16,664 

258 State Operations 2,025,888 

TOTALS $2,048,016 

Funding Sources 
Fund Balances $55,521 
General Revenues 984,000 
Special Revenues 
Federal Funds 
Constitutional Officers Fund 
Cty. Assessors Cont. Education Fund 23,700 
Non-Revenue Receipts 
Cash Funds 14,271 
Ad Valorem Tax 1 041 888 
Total Funding 2,119 380 
Excess Appro./ {Funding) (71 ,364) 

TOTAL $2,048,016 

ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
DEPARTMENT APPROPRIATION SUMMARY 

1997-99 1999-01 
Expenditures Biennium Request 
No. of Budgeted No. of Year1 No. of Year2 No. of 
Pos. 1998-99 Pos. 1999-00 Pos. 2000-01 Pos. 

0 $27,783 0 $27,783 0 $27,783 0 

0 28,500 0 28,500 0 28,500 0 

33 2,257,529 32 2,108,254 32 2,154,959 32 

33 $2,313,812 32 $2,164,537 32 $2,211,242 32 
%of %of %of %of 
Total Total Total Total 
2.6% $71 364 3.0% $59 581 2.7% $47 798 2.1% 

46.4% 1 251,947 52.7% 1,101 ,472 49.8% 1,148,129 51 .1% 

1.1% 22,500 0.9% 22 500 1.0% 22 500 1.0% 

0.7% 22,000 0.9% 22,000 1.0% 22,000 1.0% 
49.2% 1,005,582 42.5% 1 005,000 45.5% 1,005 000 44 .8% 

100.0% 2,373 393 100.0% 2 210 553 100.0% 2,245,427 100.0% 
{59,581) {46,016) • {34, 185) • 

$2313812 $2 164 537 $2,211,242 

1999-01 
Executive Recommendation 

Year1 No. of Year2 No. of 
1999-00 Pos. 2000-01 Pos. 

$27,783 0 $27,783 0 

28,500 0 28,500 0 

2,107,137 32 2,153,810 32 

$2,163,420 32 $2,210,093 32 
%of %of 
Total Total 

$59,581 2.7% $47,798 2.1% 
1 101,472 49.8% 1,148,129 51 .1% 

22,500 1.0% 22,500 1.0% 

22,000 1.0% 22,000 1.0% 
1,005,000 45.5% 1,005,000 44.8% 
2,210,553 100.0% 2,245,427 100.0% 

(47,133) •• (35 334) .. 
$2,163,420 $2 210 093 

DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR DEPARTMENT APPROPRIATION SUMMARY 

ASSESSMENT COORDINATION DEPARTMENT (490) John Allen BR 40 

• Excess funding In the Biennium Request column for each year Is reduced, due to unfunded appropriation of $1,782 in FYOO and $1,830 In FY01. 
•• Excess funding in the Executive Recommendation column for each year is reduced, due to unfunded appropriation of $665 in FYOO and $681 In FY01. 

18 

J J 1 J } J J J } J 



( I { I 

ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

1999 - 2001 

The Assessment Coordination Department's cash appropriation is funded by proceeds from the sales of property 
assessment and appraisal publications to parties in the private sector. Tuition is also collected from private citizens who 
enroll in assessment and appraisal courses conducted by the Department. These resources are used to purchase 
educational materials and defray printing costs. The Agency is requesting continuation of this appropriation at its current 
Base Level of $27,783 each year. 

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request. 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION CASH FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Assessment Coordination Name: Cash Operations Name: Assessment BUDGET REQUEST 
Department Coordination - Cash 1n 

Code: 490 Code: C73 Code: 118 BR20 



01 02 OS 

······EXPENDITURES· · · · · ·· 

CHARACTER 111LE 97·911 
ACTUAL 

OPERATING EXPENSES 464 

COHF FEES I TRAVEL 5,110 

' 

JOTAL 5.464 

PROPOSED FUNDI NG <:OURI"F<: 

FUND BALANCES 111 .11:'17 

GENERAL REVENUES 
SPECIAL REVENUES 
FEDERAL FUIIDS 
STA U CENTRAL SERVI CES tuND 
NON· REVEHUE RECfiPTS 

CASH FUNDS 14.'>71 

OTHER 
TOTAL FUNDI NG B . IU 

EXCESS APPRO/ IFUIIDI IIOJ It n.t.tot. l 1 

TOTAL 5,464 

010 SEPARATE ACEHCIES DEPT 
ACY 
APPRO 

490 ASSESSHEHT COORDINATION DEPARTHEHT 
C73 CASH OPERAT IONS 

FUND 1111 ASSESSHEHT COORDIHATIOH-CASH 14901 

911·" 
IUDGE1ED 

17,110 

U , 675 

H.7ln 

27.644 

22.0ft0 

69 . .. 6<1 

?1.111.11 

27,785 

A R K A H S A S I U D G E T S Y S T E H 

05 06 07 oa 

911- , -······· ·-99·00 FISCAL YEAR·········· · ----------oo-01 
AU1110111ZED CHANGE TOTAL 

APPRO SASE LEVEL REQUEST BASE 

111,010 17,110 0 17,110 17,110 

11,256 11,675 0 11,675 10,675 

29.241. 27 . 711~ ft :17.711~ '>7 .711'\ 

•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• '>1 .111.1 '>1 .lit. I l l. . a711 

•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 22 .000 '>'>.ftftft '>'>.ftftJ 

•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 45.111.1 45.1161 511.1711 ............ ,( 16.07111 lc a.o1a 1 lc 10.295 1 

•••••••••••• 27 , 785 27,7115 27,7115 

J 

09 11 12 13 14 

fiSCAL YEAR········-·· ··----·-·-·11 E C D H H E H D A T I D H S··-··-····· 
CHANGE TOTAL EXECUTI VE LEGISLATIVE 
LEVEL REQUEST ,_01 00-01 , ... to- 01 

• 17,110 17,110 17,110 

• 10,67ll 10,675 U , 675 

0 27 . 711~ 27.711'\ '>7 .7A'\ 

llo..ft711 :>1 . II .... a .n7J 

22.0Qft :>:> . 000 22 .000 

5&.0711 45.1161 511.0711 
IG .?91;1 16 . 07111 ( 10 .295 1 

27,783 27, 783 27,7113 

APPROPRIATION SUHHARY 

BR 215 

20 
) J J 



r ---'--~--~-~-~' -- ---' _ r __ _j __j - _ r_ 
ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 

ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 
1999-2001 

( 

The Assessment Coordination Department's County Assessors Continuing Education Program is funded by $300 
assessments collected annually from the counties, as authorized by Arkansas Code § 19-5-944. These proceeds are used 
to provide educational courses for local assessment personnel. Base Level of this appropriation is $28,500 each year and is 
the Agency Request. 

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request. 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION TREASURY FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Assessment Coordination Name: Assessment Coordination Name: County Assessors BUDGET REQUEST 
Department Continuing Education Program Continuing Education 2.1. 

Fund 
Code: 490 Code: 215 Code: TCA BR20 



A A K A H S A S 8 U D G E T S V S 1 E H 

01 02 05 0'1 05 0& 07 Oil 09 10 11 12 13 14 

····· · EXPENDITURES······· 911·99 ··········99·00 FISCAL YEAR········· - · ---------·00·01 FISCAL YEAR··········· · ···· ······!! E C 0 H H E H D A T I 0 N S········ ··-

CHARACTER TITLE 97 · 911 911·, AUTHORIZED CHANGE TOTAL CHANGE TOTAL EXECUTIVE LEGISLATIVE 

ACTUAL IIUDIIETED ArPRO BASE LEVEL REQUEST BASE LEVEL REQUEST 99·00 00 · 01 99·00 oo-n 

OPERATING EXPENSES 16,664 211,.600 211,500 211,500 0 211,501 211,500 0 211,500 211,500 211,.500 

. 
I 
I 

' I 

TOTAL llo .l>l>4 211.500 211.§00 28 .§00 1 0 211.§00 28 .§00 0 28 . 500 28 .500 28 .500 ' 

PROPOSED FUHDIHG SOURCES •••••••••••• 
FUND BALANCES '11> . 1>84 4 '1 .720 ............. :'17. 720 '17.720 '11.720 :51.120 1 :57.720 :n.nol 
CEHERAL REVENUES •••••••••••• 
SPECIAl REVENUES •••••••••••• 
FEDERAL FUNDS •••••••••••• 
STATF CENTRJ SERVI CES ~UNO •••••••••••• 
NOH· REVEHUE RECEIPTS •••••••••••• 
CASH FUNDS •••••••••••• 
OTHER 2:5.700 22.500 ............. 22.500 22.500 22.500 22.500 22.500 22 . 500 

IlHAI FUNDING 60.38<t &&.220 •••••••••••• .... ,,. u.22o ~4.220 54.221 1>0 . 220 54.220 

EXCESS APPRO/ IFU!lDIHGI I 4'1 .7201 , I :57.7201 ' •••••••••••• • '11 .720 1 •I '11 .7201 I 2!1; . 7201 I 25.720 1 I :51.7201 I 2§.7201 

TOTAL 1&,&64 28,500 •••••••••••• 28,500 28,.500 28,500 28,500 28,500 211,500 

DEPT 010 SEPARATE AGENCIES APPROPRIATION SUtiHARY 
AGV 490 ASSESSHENT COORDINATION DEPARTHEHT 
APPRO 215 ASSESSHEHT COORDINATION COHTIHUIHG EDUCATION PROGRAH IIR 215 

FUND TCA COUNTY ASSESSORS CONT EDUC FUND 14901 

22 
J J 1 J 



- l -. I - , -1AR~NSAS BUDGET SYST~ - , 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

1999-2001 

- 1 ' - 1 - : - , 

The Assessment Coordination Department's main operating appropriation is funded by a mix of general revenues and ad 
valorem taxes that are authorized by Arkansas Code § 19-5-906. Base Levels for this appropriation include cost of living 
increases of 2.8% each year over FY99 salary levels, along with related Personal Services Matching costs for 32 
positions. Requested changes are itemized as follows: 

Enhanced titles and grades for 4 positions in accordance with provisions of the Career Ladder Incentive 
Program. 

Increases in Operating Expenses of $12,500 in the first year and $13,880 in the second year for increases in 
rent of office space, subscriptions, contract janitorial services, and association dues to cover part of the State's 
membership in the Multi-State Tax Commission. 

Capital Outlay of $4,500 each year to replace office and photographic equipment and Capital Outlay of 
$13,000 each year for upgrading and replacement of data processing equipment in accordance with the 
Department's Information Technology Plan, as submitted to and approved by the Department of Information 
Systems. 

Additions of $5,000 each year in the Assessors' School line item to maintain the current level of training 
provided to local assessment personnel. 

Increases of $8,500 for FYOO and $16,000 for FY01 in the Assessment Personnel Educational Incentive 
Program for incentive grants to local assessment employees who gain certain levels of certification. 

Deletion of the DP Grants to Counties line item for the 1999-01 Biennium, since the Program will be completed 
by the end of FY99. Reductions are $250,000 each year. 

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request. The Career ladder Incentive Program (CLIP) requests 
reflected in agency budgets are intended to provide appropriate job classifications which may be utilized to promote 
classified employees who complete competency-based criteria during the biennium. The Executive Recommendation 

( --, 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION TREASURY FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Assessment Coordination Name: State Operations Name: State General BUDGET REQUEST 
23 Department Services 

Code: 490 Code: 258 Code: HUA BR20 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

1999 - 2001 

may reflect an adjustment in the requested CLIP levels for certain positions. These changes are to indicate the maximum 
job classification to which an employee would be expected to progress within the new biennium, based on the experience 
and other competency-based criteria required under the Program. 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION TREASURY FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 

Name: Assessment Coordination Name: State Operations Name: State General BUDGET REQUEST 
Department Services 24 

Code: 490 Code: 258 Code: HUA BR20 

J J J 1 J 



r 
A R K A N S A S B U D g E T S Y S E H 

01 02 03 04 OS 06 07 011 09 10 11 12 14 

------EXPENDITURES------- 98- 99 ----------99-00 FISCAL YEAR----------- ----------oo- 01 FISCAL YEAR-- --------- -----------R E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 H 5-----------
CHARACTER TITLE 97-911 911-99 AUTHORIZED CHAHQE TOTAL CHAI«:E TOTAL EKECUTIVE LEQISLATIVE 

ACTUAL BUDQETED APPRO BASE LEVEL REQUEST BASE LEVEL IIEQUEST 99-00 eo-n 99-tO 00-01 

REGULAR SALARI ES 1,012,962 1 ,086,590 1,255,578 1,159,211'1 1,517 1,140,791 1,171,185 1 ,549 1 , 172,752 1,139,8'17 1,171,761 

HUHBER OF POSITIONS 53 32 57 32 0 32 32 0 32 32 32 

EKTRA HELP 0 1,001 1,ooo 1,000 0 1 ,001 1,000 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 

HUHBER OF POSIT I OilS 0 3 3 3 0 3 3 0 3 3 3 

PERSONAL SERV HATCHIHQ 266,842 299,1111 331,349 311,930 275 312,205 317,8011 2111 318,089 312,032 317,911 

OPERATJNQ EKPEHSES 283,123 340,202 340, 202 540,202 12,500 352,702 340,202 13,8110 354,0112 352,702 354,0112 

COHF FEES & TRAVEL 23,231 34,470 34,470 34,470 0 34,470 34,470 0 34,470 34,470 34,470 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 9,760 10,000 10,000 0 17,500 17,500 0 17,500 17,500 17,500 17,500 

DP GRANTS TO COUNTIES 229,354 250,000 250,000 250,000 -250,000 0 250,000 -250,000 0 0 0 

ASSESSOR'S SCIIOOL 120,416 140,086 140,086 140,086 5,000 145,086 140,086 5,000 145,086 145,086 145,086 

ASSESSMENT EOUC INCENTIVE 80,000 96,000 96,000 96,000 8,500 104,500 96,000 16,000 112,000 10'1,500 112,000 

TOTAL 2 . o25. ae8 2.257.529 2.436.685 2.312.972 1 ( 204.7181 2.108.254 2 . 350.749 11 195.7901 2.154.959 2.107.137 2 .153 .810 
PROPOSED FUNDI NG SOURCES ......... . .... 

FUND BALANCES •••••••••••• 
GENERAL REVENUES 9114.000 1.251 .947 •••••••••••• 1 .307.972 11 206.5001 1 .101 .472 1.345. 7lf9 It 197.6201 1 .148.129 1.101 .472 1.1lfll.129 
SPECIAL REVENUES •••••••••••• 
FEDERAL FUNDS •••••••••••• 
STATE CENTRAL c:~Aur.-~c: FIJHD ............. 
NOH-REVENUE RECEIPTS •••••••••••• 
CASH FUNDS •••••••••••• 
AD VALOREH TAK 1. 041.888 1 .ot5. 582 •••••••••••• 1. 005.000 1.005.000 1. 005 . 010 1 .005. 000 1. 005 .000 1.005.010 
TOTAL FUHDlNG 2 . 025 .11811 2 . 257 . 529 •••••••••••• 2.:n:> .9n 1 201 .~00 2 , 10&.47:> Z. 350, Jit9 ( UZ. 6ZU .. 2.153 .129 2.106. 472 2.153 .129 
EKCESS APPRO/ IFUNDINGI ............. 1.7112 1.7112 1.850 1 .850 us 681 
TOTAL 2,025,888 2,257,529 •••••••••••• 2,n2,n2 1 20'1,7181 2,108,254 2,350,749 ( 195,790 1 2,154,959 2,107,137 2,15.5,810 

DEPT 010 SEPARATE AGENCIES APPROPRIATION SUHHARY 
AGY 490 ASSESSHEHT COOADlNATIOH OEPARTHEHT 
APPRO 258 STATE OPERATIONS BR 215 

FUND HUA STATE GENERAL SERVICESIOOOI 

25 



01 02 05 ·~ OS 06 07 

A R K A N S A S I U D 0 E T S Y S T E H 
PROGR~/SERVICE INFORKATION LIST 

RAHK IV APPROPRIATION 
01 09 10 11 12 14 15 16 17 19 

------------------------1999 - 01 IIENNI~ REQUESTS------------------------ ------------R E C 0 H H E N D A T I D N 5----------

D ------ EXPEHDITURES--- - --- ------------FY 1999 - 00-------------- - -----------FY 2000 - 01-------------

PROORAH ACCOUNTING E ---ACTUAL--- --IUDOETED-- --------- -REQUEST------ ----------REQUEST------ --------EXECUTIVE-------- -------LEGISLATIVE-------

RANK DESCRIPTION FUND INFORKATION s 97- 91 91-99 1999-01 2000-01 1999-10 2010-01 

001 IIIlA ~ .. 254 I 2,025,11&11 2,257,529 2,512,972 2,:550,7~9 2,51:5,657 2,5!i1,451 
55 52 52 52 52 52 

' 

~01 IIUA 490 258 140 COB 15,000 15,000 13,000 13,000 
ASSESSHENT 0 0 

COORDIN4 TIOH 

This request is for Capital Outlay in the amount of $13,000 each year to upgrade and replace computer equipment and 
technology to better communicate with the 75 counties, other state agencies, and the general public. These changes are 
part of the Department's Information Technology Plan, as submitted to and approved by the Department of Information 
Systems. 

002 HUA 490 251 140 COl 4,500 4,500 4,500 4,500 
ASSESSHENT 0 0 
COORDINATION . 

This request is for Capital Outlay of $4,500 each year to replace office machines, furniture, and equipment which become 
obsolete or,irreparable and to upgrade audio visual equipment used in conducting educational courses and seminars. 

DEPT 110 SEPARATE AGENCIES RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
AGY 490 ASSESSHENT COORDINATION DEPARTHENT 
APPRO 254 STATE OPERATIONS BR 21.4 

FUND HUA STATE GENERAL SERVICESCOOOI 

26 
) 



01 

RANK 

003 

004 

005 

02 ... 05 07 

A II K A N S A S I U D 0 E T S Y S T E H 
PAOCRAH/SERVICE IHFORHATIDH LIST 

RANK IV APPROPRI ATION 
08 09 10 11 12 14 15 

------------------------1999 - 11 IIENHIUH REQUESTS-------------------- ----
D ------EXPENDITURES--·-- -- ------------FY 1999 - 10--------------------------FY 2000 - 01-------------

PRDOIIAH ACCDUHflNO E ---ACTUAL--- --I~ETED-- ------ --· -REQUEST------ ----------REQUEST------

DESCRIPTION fUHD INFDRHA TIDN s 97-98 98-99 

HUA 490 258 140 CIZ 8,501 16,000 

ASSESSMHT 0 0 
COORDINATIDH 

This request is for additional funding for the Assessment Personnel Incentive Program for county assessment employees 
(as recommended by the Joint Interim Committee on Tax Research & Economic Policy) in the amount of $8,500 in the 
first year and $16,000 in the second year to cover the increasing number of county assessors' personnel enrolling In the 
Program. 

' 

INA 490 258 140 cos 5,500 4,880 
ASSESSMENT 0 0 
COOHDIHATIDH 

This request is for increases in Operating Expenses of $3,500 in the first year and $4,880 In the second year to cover the 
cost of contractual janitorial services and a rent increase for improvements to departmental quarters (i.e. new carpet, ADA 
facilities). 

. 
II\IA "" 258 1t;O C04 9,001 9,000 

ASSESSMENT 0 0 
COORDINATION 

This, request i~ for increases in Operating Expenses of $9,000 each year to provide for part of the costs of retaining the 
State's membership In the Multi-State Tax Commission and to allow access to computerized legal research for the Staff 
Attorney, along with other research tools for the Department's Research Technician. 

DEPT 010 SEPARATE AGENCIES 
ACY t;90 ASSESSMENT COORDINATIDN DEPARTMENT 

16 17 18 

------------11 E C D H H E H D A T I D N s---- ------

--------EXECUTIVE·------- -------LEOIS(ATIVE-------
1999-00 2101-01 1999-U 2000-01 

e,soo 16,000 

I 
i 
I 

' I 

3,500 4,880 

9,000 9,000 

I 

APPRO 258 STATE OPERATIONS IIR 264 

FUND HUA STATE GENERAL SERVICESIOOOI 

2'7 



n 02 0~ 05 06 07 

A R K A H S A S B U D C E T S Y S T E H 
PROGRAH/SERVICE INFORHATIDH LIST 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
08 09 10 11 12 1~ 15 16 17 18 19 

---------------·· · ·-· ···1999 - t1 BlEHNlUH REQUESTS······- ····-·----------- · · ··········R E C 0 H H E H D A T I 0 N S----------
D ···· ··EMPEHDITURES······· ·····-····-·FY 1999 - t O·------------------·------fY 2000 - 11---- - --------

PROCRAH ACCOUHTJHO E ···ACTUAL-·- --IWDSETED·- ··········REQUEST···--- ---------·REQUEST···-·· ········EMECUTIVE-------- ·······LECISLATIVE·------
RANK DESCRIPTION FUND INFORHATIDH s 97-98 98-99 1999-00 2100-01 1999-00 2000-01 

006 HUA 490 254 140 cos s,ooo s,ooo s,ooo s,ooo 
ASSESSHEHT 0 0 
COORDINA TlDH 

This request is for an increase in the Assessors' School special line item of $5,000 each year that would provide the 
ability to maintain the current level of educational offerings, as required by Act 48 of 1980. 

107 tfUA 490 258 140 C06 -250,000 -250,000 ·250,000 -250,000 
ASSESSHEHT 0 0 
COORDINATIO!f 

This request is for deletion of the Grants/Aids line item. The program to provide assistance to counties in selling up data 
processing systems for assessment and appraisal purposes will be completed by the end of FY99. The amount of 
reduction is $250,000 each year. 

108 HUA 490 258 140 C09 1 , 782 1,830 
ASSESSHEHT 0 0 
COORDINATION 

This, request i~ for enhanced titles and grades under the Career Ladder Incentive Program for four positions: An 
Administrative Assistant I, a Programmer Analyst, and 2 Property Assessment Auditor l l's. 

DEPT 010 SEPARATE AGENCIES RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
kGY 490 ASSESSHENT COORDINATION DEPARTHENT 
kPPRO 258 STATE OPERATIONS BR 264 

FUND HUA STATE GENERAL SERVICESIOOOI 

28 
J 


